
fb767877-bb44-42a5-aae9-a3a0f5c6bb1a 

January 23, 2024 
Page 1 of 1 

 

BILL NO. 7009 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 6870 
 
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH BYRNE AND JONES SPORTS 
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OF BALLFIELDS #1 AND #2 IN SHAW PARK 
 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen believes the renovation of ballfields #1 and #2 in Shaw Park 
will enhance the leisure and recreation programs offered to our residents by the City of Clayton; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen has appropriated $350,000 in the FY24 Fiscal Budget for 
such a project and additional funding has been obtained from the St. Louis County Municipal 
Park Grant Commission; and  
 
WHEREAS, in accord with Art; X, Sec. 3 of the Clayton Charter, the City of Clayton, through the 
cooperative bidding procedures of the Interlocal Purchasing System (also known as TIPS 
Purchasing Cooperative), obtained and evaluated bids and proposals for the renovation project 
as hereinafter provided. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF 
CLAYTON, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1. The City Manager of the City of Clayton, Missouri is hereby authorized to enter 

into a contract with Byrne and Jones Sports Construction in the amount of $706,000, plus a 
contingency of $70,600 for the renovation of ballfields #1 and #2 in Shaw Park in substantial 
conformity with the terms shown on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference as if set out here in full, and change orders approved by the Director of Parks & 
Recreation in a cumulative amount not to exceed $70,600, together with such document 
changes as shall be approved by the officers of the City executing same which are consistent 
with the provisions and intent of this legislation and necessary, desirable, convenient or proper 
in order to carry out the matters herein authorized. The Mayor, City Manager and other 
appropriate City officials are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement and such additional 
documents and take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient, or prudent in order to 
carry out the intent of this legislation.  
 
Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the 
Board of Aldermen. 
 
Passed this 23rd day of January 2024. 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
City Clerk 


